

COVID-19 Vaccine Provider Mini-Webinars, June 24th Highlights

Read below for topics covered or click links to view the video section for that topic.

Webinar Session 1: COVID-19 Vaccine Transfers

- When requesting a transfer in VAOS, remember that the CDC Redistribution form for transfers will be sent through DocuSign to the transferring provider CMO and CEO for signature and approval. If the DocuSign signatures are not completed within two weeks (14 days), the transfer request will be automatically denied.
- Providers can now view a detailed DocuSign status in VAOS under the “Service Requests” view. You will be able to see the status for both the CMO and CEO and determine who might still need to submit the form to complete the transfer request.
- For step-by-step guidance on how to complete COVID-19 vaccine transfers and generate a transfers report in VAOS, check out the [Vaccine Transfers in VAOS job aid](#) on the DSHS [Vaccine Management Resources page](#) located in the Vaccine Allocation & Ordering System (VAOS) Resources section.

Webinar Session 2: Vaccine Waste in VAOS

- The Wastage Reporting Table provides guidance to determine if a dose should be reported as waste. Wastage does not negatively impact a provider but is simply a means for accounting for inventory. For more information review the [Identification, Disposal, and Reporting of COVID-19 Vaccine Wastage document](#) from the CDC.
- Do not send wasted doses back to DSHS.
- COVID-19 vaccine providers must report vaccine waste in VAOS. For step-by-step guidance on how to report waste in VAOS and how to generate a waste report, review the [COVID-19 Vaccine Waste job aid](#) on the DSHS Vaccine Management Resources page.

Provider Resources:

- [COVID-19 Vaccine Management Resources \(training and support materials\)](#)
- [ImmTrac2 User Training Site](#)
- [ImmTrac2 Forms and Documents](#)
- [COVID-19 Vaccine Provider Enrollment Information](#)
- [CDC Clinical Considerations for or Use of mRNA COVID-19 Vaccines](#)
- DSHS COVID-19 Vaccine Provider Help Desk: (877) 835-7750, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Friday; Email: COVID19VacEnroll@dshs.texas.gov

Session Live Q&A:

- What is DocuSign?
- How often do providers need to report waste?
- Can providers correct the "Quantity Consumed" value in VAOS for previous waste reports and, if so, is there a time limit to do this?
- In VAOS, is the amount consumed the number of doses a provider is reporting as waste?